
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Ken Miles 
Chief Executive 
North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon 
EX31 3NP 
 

Steve Hearse 
Chief Executive 
Torridge District Council 
Riverbank House 
Bideford  
Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 

 
Joint Planning Policy Committee 

 
A meeting of the above Joint Committee will be held at the Bideford Town Hall - Bideford, 
on Friday, 8th December, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Members of the Joint Committee 
 
North Devon Council Councillors Bell, Crabb, Lane, Prowse (Vice-Chair), 

Roome, Walker and Worden 
 

Torridge District Council Councillors Cottle-Hunkin, Hackett, Hames, Hicks 
(Chair), Hodson, James and Lock 
 

 

NOTE: Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th October 2023  (Pages 
7 - 12) 

3.   Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 14) 

4.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

5.   Declarations of Interest   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting). Interests must be re-declared when the 
item is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct will be a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a Non-Registrable 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

 

Interest.  If the item directly relates to your interest you must declare the interest 
and leave the room for the item, save in the case of Other Registrable Interests or 
Non-Registrable Interests where you may first speak on the item as a member of 
the public if provision has been made for the public to speak.  If the matter does 
not directly relate to your interest but still affects it then you must consider whether 
you are affected to a greater extent than most people and whether a reasonable 
person would consider your judgement to be clouded, if you are then you must 
leave the room for the item (although you may speak as a member of the public if 
provision has been made for the public to speak) or, if you are not, then you can 
declare the interest but still take part). 

 

6.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

PART A 

7.   Five Year Land Supply update  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To receive the report of the Planning Policiy Officers from both Authoritites. 
 

8.   Planning for Traveller Sites  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 To receive the report of the Planning Policy Officer of North Devon Council. 
 

9.   Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023  (Pages 27 - 38) 

 To receive the report of the Senior Planning Policy Officer of Torridge District 
Council. 

 

10.   Local Plan Update - Next Steps   

 To receive a verbal update. 
 

11.   Date of next meeting and to agree future meeting dates   

 15 March 2024 – date already agreed 
 
To agree the following meeting dates: 
 
14 June 2024 – 10am 
20 September 2024 – 10am 
6 December 2024 – 10am 
 
14 March 2025 
16 May 2025 

 

PART B 

Nil. 
 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services at North Devon Council on telephone 01271 388253 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

This page is intentionally blank 



 
 

 
 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL AND TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Planning Policy Committee held at Bideford Town 
Hall on Friday, 13th October, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: 

 
 North Devon Council:  

Councillors Cann, Lane, Prowse (Vice-Chair), Roome, Walker and 
Worden. 

  
 Torridge District Council:  

Councillors Cottle-Hunkin, Hames, Hicks (Chair), Hodson, James, 
Leather and Lock 
 

 Officers: 
 

 North Devon Council:  Head of Place, Property and Regeneration 
(SM),  Senior Planning Policy Officer (ED) and Chartered Legal 
Executive (HP) 
 

 Torridge District Council:  Planning and Economy Manager (SK),  
Planning Manager (HS), Senior Planning Policy Officer (IR) and 
Solicitor (SD) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Pennington   
 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Head of Communities & Place (TDC) invited nominations for Chair of the 
Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Lock and – 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Hicks be elected as Chair of the Committee.  
 
(Vote: For – Unanimous). 
 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

Nominations were invited for Vice-Chair of the Committee.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roome, seconded by Councillor Lane and –  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Prowse be elected as Vice Chair of the Committee. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
(Vote: For – Unanimous) 
 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from ND Council - Councillor Knight, Councillor 
Bell (Councillor Walker substituting) and Councillor Crabb (Councillor Cann 
substituting). From TD Council – Councillor Hackett (Councillor Leather substituting). 
 

4.   TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 
ON 17 MARCH 2023 (ATTACHED) 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Hicks, seconded by Councillor James and –  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to the following amendment:  
 
Councillors present at the meeting - Councillor Spear is a ND Councillor and not a 
TD Councillor. (Vote: For 6, Abstentions 7) 
 

5.   TO AGREE THE AGENDA BETWEEN PART 'A' AND PART 'B' 
(CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION). 
 

There were no ‘Part B’ items. 
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chair reminded Members that declarations of interest should be made when the 
specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 

7.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

There were no items brought forward for consideration. 
 

8.   REVIEW OF THE NORTH DEVON AND TORRIDGE LOCAL PLAN 
 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer (NDC) gave an informative slide presentation, 
highlighting the following key elements of the report:  
 
Legislation associated with a review of the Local Plan. A Review must be competed 
every five years, starting from the date of adoption of the Local Plan. Review 
deadline: 29 October 2023.  
 
The Plan Review Principles.  

 Method to ensure that a plan and its policies remains effective. 

 Proportionate to the issues in hand. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

 Policies do not automatically become out of date after 5 years.  
 
Matters for a Plan Review. 

 Conformity with national policy 

 Changes in local circumstances 

 Demonstration of five year land supply 

 Deliverability of key site allocations 

 Appeal performance 

 Cross-boundary issues 

 Changes to social, environmental or economic priorities  
 
North Devon & Torridge Review. 

 Based on range of engagement and evidence. 

 Presented through completion of PAS Plan Review Toolkit. 

 Previously presented to JPPC in early 2023. 

 Updated to reflect further work: 
 

o Five-year housing land supply. 
o Duty to cooperate engagements. 
o Other refinements, changes and updated text. 
o Plan broadly continues to provide robust basis for decision making.  
o Identifies additional policies are required to address matters where the 

Plan is silent.  
o Identifies some specific policy areas would benefit from being updated.  
o Does not limit scope of future approach to plan-making.  

 
Recommendations as set out in the report.  
 
Councillor Leather referred to Travellers sites in plural and asked if there was to be 
more than one site and what the evidence was based on. The attending Officers 
advised that the evidence is from the Devon Wide Traveller Assessment produced 4 
in 2016 which sets out there is a need for 15 permanent sites across the plan area 
plus 2 transit sites. The Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) agreed to forward to 
Councillor Leather a copy of the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment. 
Councillor Prowse suggested that as Members had questioned whether the evidence 
was sound, a report be brought to the next meeting in December for Members to 
consider:  
 

• whether the evidence is good enough and sound; and 
• to agree a plan to address it.  
 

It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Roome and –  
Resolved: That the conclusions of the 5 Year Review of the North Devon and 
Torridge Local Plan attached to the report be confirmed, namely:  
 

1. The policies included in the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan remain 
up to date.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

2. Additional policies are required to address matters where the Local Plan is 
silent, namely: First Homes, Coastal Change Management Areas and the 
provision of traveller sites.  
 
3. A range of practical implementation issues, principally focused on the detail 
of the development management policies in Part 3 of the Local Plan are 
identified that could be considered for future update.  

 
(Vote: For – Unanimous). 
 

9.   RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON PLAN-
MAKING REFORMS 
 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) addressed the Committee and gave a slide 
presentation highlighting the following key elements contained within the report:  
 
The Government’s Vision is for plans to:  

 Be simpler to understand and use.  

 Be positively shaped by views of communities about how their area should 
evolve. 

 Clearly show what is planned in a local area.  

 Be prepared more quickly and updated more frequently. 

 Make the best use of new digital technology.  
 
An overview of the Consultation:  

 Current consultation focused on detail  

 Related to implementation 5 

 Open from 25 July to 18 October 2023 

 42 substantive questions • Split across 15 topics 

 Does not seek views on matters being taken forward through Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Bill  

 
Scope of the Consultation: 
  

 Wide-ranging and detailed technical consultation covering:  
o Plan form and content  
o Process and timetable  
o Evidence and engagement  
o Monitoring 
o Transition Arrangements  
o Community Land Auctions  

 
As part of the presentation, the Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) drew attention 
to various aspects of the proposed response as set out in the appendix of the report, 
highlighting key aspects whereby it offered support or raised concerns to the 
Government’s proposals.  
 
Key response points:  
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

Consider principles are broadly sensible and laudable Response broadly offers 
support, subject to some caveats, for:  
 
Renewed emphasis on vision-led planning  

 Targeted local development management policies  

 Increased use of digitalization, templates and standardisation  

 Clearer expectations on evidence requirements 

 Improved project management expectations  

 New Requirement to Assist  

 Rationalised monitoring requirements  
 
The recommendations as set out in the report.  
 
During the discussion the Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) responded to 
questions/concerns raised by the Committee.  
Following comments from Councillor Hames, the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
confirmed that the community land auction system had been covered in the 
responses.  
 
Reference was made to the needs of the area, the deprivation in some of the 
communities and the need for a Local Plan to address some of those issues.  
 
The Committee expressed thanks to Officers from ND Council and TD Council for all 
their hard work in preparing the response 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Prowse, seconded by Councillor James and –  
 
Resolved:  
 

a) That the draft response to the Government’s consultation (Appendix 1 
attached to the report) on implementation of plan-making reforms was 
considered.  
 
b) That the response to be formally submitted on behalf of the North Devon 
Council and Torridge District Council be endorsed.  
 

(Vote: For - Unanimous) 
 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting to be held on 8 December 2023 at 10am in the Town Hall, 
Bideford.  
 
The Planning Manager (TDC) said as previously discussed, Gypsy & Traveller 
matters to be included on the Agenda for the December meeting.  
 
It was also agreed that a Forward Plan be set up for the next 12 months where 
matters/issues such as those raised at this meeting can be added. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 13 Oct 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

Chairman 
The meeting ended at 11.12 am 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 2023 -2024 
 

8 Dec 23 15 March 24        

        
Five year 

Housing Land 
Supply 

 
Planning for 

Travellers Site 
 

Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act 

2023 
 

Local Plan 
Update  

 
Dates for next 

meeting 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

   
 

North Devon Council and Torridge District Council 
 

Report Date: 8th December 2023 

Topic:  North Devon and Torridge Housing Five Year Housing Land Supply update 

Report by: Planning Policy Officers (TDC/NDC) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. This report provides an update on the North Devon and Torridge joint five-
year housing land supply position at a base date of 1st April 2023. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. This Committee notes the confirmation of the current five-year housing land 
supply position and the intention to publish 
[...]
pt by the author of the 

report). 

12. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

12.1. The North Devon Council and Torridge District Council Corporate Priorities 

have been considered in the drafting of the report. 

13. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 
 

13.1. The author confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 

Councillors and Officers:  

(1) Cllr M Prowse, Lead Member for Economic Development and Strategic 

Planning Policy; Deputy Chair of Joint Planning Policy Committee (NDC) 

(2) Cllr R Hicks, Lead Member for the Economy; Chair of Joint Planning 

Policy Committee (TDC) 

(3) Helen Smith, Planning Manager (TDC) 

(4) Sarah- Jane Mackenzie-Shapland, Head of Place, Property and 

Regeneration (NDC) 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



  

North Devon Council & Torridge District Council 

Report Date:8th December 2023 

Topic: Planning for Traveller Sites 

Report by: Planning Policy Officer (NDC) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. This report is to provide members with information concerning planning for 
Traveller sites as requested at the previous meeting of this Committee held 
on the 13th of October 2023. The report will cover national planning policy, 
the provisions of the adopted North Devon and Torridge Local Plan (NDTLP), 
along with the evidence, which was used to inform it, before setting out the 
current position.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the contents of the report. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To inform members of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan policies 
relating to gypsies and travellers and the future provision of Traveller sites. 

4. REPORT 

National Planning Policy 

4.1. The government’s document ‘Planning Policy for Traveller Sites’ (PPTS) sets 
out what is expected of local planning authorities in respect of the provision of 
Gypsy and Travellers and should be read in conjunction with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. The PPTS defines ‘gypsies and travellers’ as: 
‘Persons of nomadic habit of life whatever their ra
[...]
 it is essential for 
Members of the Committee to remain up-to-date and be familiar with the changing 
national context within which they are operating.  

1.5. It is important to note that the report can only provide an overview of the provisions 
as many of them will require associated secondary legislation, in the form of 
Regulations, that are yet to be published.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. Members of the Joint Planning Policy Committee are recommended to: 

(a) note the content of this report relating to the enactment of the Levelling-up 
and Regeneration Act 2023. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To ensure Members are kept appraised of on-going reforms to the planning system 

and the potential implications for North Devon and Torridge.  

4. REPORT 

4.1. The Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill (LURB) was first introduced to Parliament in 
May 2022, culminating in it receiving Royal Ascent on 26th October 2023; following 
detailed scrutiny, significant debate and amendment during its passage through the 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



  

House of Commons and House of Lords1. Upon achieving Royal Ascent, the Bill 
became an Act of Parliament and became known as the Levelling-up and 
Regeneration Act 20232.  

4.2. The LURA is split into 13 topic-based Parts, containing 256 individual clauses and 
supplemented by a series of 24 supporting Schedules. Of notable direct interest to 
this committee are likely to be: 

(a) Part 3 - Planning 

(b) Part 4 – Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy 

(c) Part 5 – Community land auction pilots 

(d) Part 6 – Environmental outcomes reports 

4.3. Additionally, the Committee may have an associated interest in other aspects 
including provisions around charging Council Tax on empty dwellings, changes to 
Compulsory Purchase powers (Part 9), the ability for local authorities to let vacant 
high-street premises (Part 10) and the Registration of short-term rental properties 
(Part 12). The Councils more wide
[...]
 M Prowse, Lead Member for Economic Development and Strategic 
Planning Policy; Deputy Chair of Joint Planning Policy Committee (NDC) 

(2) Cllr R Hicks, Lead Member for the Economy; Chair of Joint Planning Policy 
Committee (TDC) 

(3) Helen Smith, Planning Manager (TDC) 
(4) Sarah- Jane Mackenzie-Shapland, Head of Place, Property and 

Regeneration (NDC) 
 

13. APPENDICES 
 

13.1. This report is not supported by any appendices. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th October 2023
	Minutes

	3 Forward Plan
	7 Five Year Land Supply update
	8 Planning for Traveller Sites
	9 Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Joint Planning Policy Committee - 8 Dec 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL AND TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of The North Devon Council and Torridge District Council Joint 
Planning Policy Committee held at Bideford Town Hall - Bideford on Friday, 8th 
December, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: 

 
 North Devon Council:  
 Councillors Bell, Denton, Lane, R Knight, Prowse (Vice-Chair), 

Walker, and Worden 
 

 Torridge District Council: Councillors Cottle-Hunkin, Hackett, Hames, 
Councillor Hicks (Chair), Hodson and James. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 North Devon Council:  Head of Place, Property and Regeneration,  
Senior Planning Policy Officer,  Planning Policy Officer,  Planning 
Policy Officer and Chartered Legal Executive 
 

 Torridge District Council:  Planning and Economy Manager,  Planning 
Manager,  Solicitor and  Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Smith (TDC Elected Member) 
 

11.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Torridge District Council – Councillor Lock (Councillor Leather substituting) 
 
North Devon Council – Councillor Roome (Councillor Denton substituting) 
                      Councillor Crabb (Councillor R Knight substituting) 
 

12.   TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 
ON 13TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held 13 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

13.   FORWARD PLAN 
 

The Forward Plan was noted. 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 8 Dec 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

14.   TO AGREE THE AGENDA BETWEEN PART 'A' AND PART 'B' 
(CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION). 
 

There were no Part II items. 
 

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chair reminded Members that declarations of interest should be made when the 
specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 
 

16.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

There were no items brought forward for consideration. 
 

17.   FIVE YEAR LAND SUPPLY UPDATE 
 

The report was presented by the Planning Policy Officer (TDC).  The purpose of the 
report was to give an update on the North Devon and Torridge Housing Five Year 
Housing Land Supply. 
 
The Committee had considered the report which had previously been circulated. 
 
The Planning Policy Officers (TDC and NDC) responded to questions raised.   
 
These included: 
 
A concern that the five-year housing land supply equivalent to 5.18 years was not 
much of a margin and what sort of variants would be expected year on year.  In 
response the Planning Policy Officer (NDC) advised there is a 20% buffer applied to 
the requirements.  In terms of going forward the way the calculation works is the 
back log needed to be addressed and is spread over the plan period - as the period 
gets shorter it will become more difficult. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) responded to a concern raised in relation 
to the number, going forward, of new dwellings in a five year period because of 
having to make up the backlog.   The Committee were advised that it would get 
increasingly more challenging to demonstrate a five year housing land supply due to 
the backlog needing to be met over an increasingly short period.  There is a need to 
support housing delivery and to investigate and unblock all barriers to the delivery of 
housing, with an aim to ensure delivery is above the required number of new 
dwellings (862) each year, hence reducing the backlog over time.  This is 
challenging because a Local Planning Authority does not have the tools to impose or 
enforce the delivery of that housing.  
 
Emphasis was made on the need to continue to be proactive to support the delivery 
of sites.  He outlined the problems with getting a Registered Provider on board for 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 8 Dec 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

smaller developments, with issues around finance for Registered Providers and 
going forward for the Committee to give consideration on how to get more affordable 
housing into the system. 
 
The Committee asked if the changes to planning set out in the Government’s 
consultation document 12 months ago, had been received.  The Senior Planning 
Policy Officer advised the planning reforms are ongoing, with a new interim version 
of NPPF expected to be out next week with a further planning reforms coming out 
next year (2024). 
 
Additional comments made by the Committee included: 
 

 Limited control over delivery of housing.   

 Developers not building on sites. 

 New dwellings not selling – financial side means they need to sell to be able 
to build affordable housing. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Worden, seconded by Councillor Bell – 
That the confirmation of the current five-year housing land supply position and the 
intention to publish future statements on an annual basis be noted. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

18.   PLANNING FOR TRAVELLER SITES 
 

The Committee considered the report, the purpose of which was to inform Members 
of the North Devon and Torridge Local Plan policies relating to gypsies and 
travellers, evidence that has been prepared on this matter and the future provision of 
traveller sites.   
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer (NDC) presented this item and highlighted to 
Members the key elements within the report.  
 
During the discussion the following points/concerns were raised: 
 
A lack of site capacity in terms of transit provision. 
 
The Report states no direct resource implications.  This statement questioned if 
there is a need to commission a Gypsy and Traveller Needs Assessment.  It was 
confirmed that this would form part of the work to support the new local plan and that 
it is needed to confirm the level of needs now in comparison to 2015.  There is a 
need to ensure adequate resources are allocated to ensure the Assessment is done 
swiftly.  It was cited that due to unauthorised encampments there are financial 
implications. 
 
Councillor Hodson agreed with bringing forward for discussion the Assessment 
earlier than the Local Plan. The issue of access to services, such as being near to a 
school, when considering sites was highlighted. It was acknowledged that Travellers 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 8 Dec 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

have the same rights as settled communities and that from an equality perspective 
this needs to be recognised. 
 
Difficulties in planning for 15 pitches over 20 years.  The challenge is that no sites in 
sustainable locations have been historically identified, which is a matter both 
Councils will need to consider. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of the laybys on the Link Road being used as 
transit sites.  Councillor Hicks identified that Devon County Council (the owner) had 
previously been approached but they had indicated that they have alternative uses 
for the sites. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Worden, seconded by Councillor Walker that the 
report be noted. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Worden, seconded by Councillor Hackett that the 
Committee approach Devon County Council in relation to the potential for the layby 
sites on the Link Road to be used as transit sites. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

19.   LEVELLING-UP AND REGENERATION ACT 2023 
 

The purpose of the report was to ensure Members are kept appraised of on-going 
reforms to the planning system and the potential implications for North Devon and 
Torridge. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) presented the report, which gave an 
overview of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 which received Royal 
Assent in October 2023.  It was important for Members to note that the report can 
only provide an overview of the provisions because many will require associated 
secondary legislation, in the form of Regulations, yet to be published. 
 
During the discussion the Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) responded to 
questions/concerns raised by the Committee. 
 
Councillor Prowse asked what action should be taken going forward and suggested 
that work should start on the Neighbourhood Priority Statements. There was 
discussion around the potential for neighbourhood priority statements to be a good 
alternative to preparing neighbourhood plans for some communities, recognising that 
preparing a neighbourhood plan can be extremely challenging. It was suggested that 
working with communities on these statements could be a good use of time over the 
coming months.   
 
Further discussion included: 
 
The importance of working together to plan for the future of northern Devon. 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 8 Dec 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
Self-Build - A need for the new Local Plan to support the delivery of self-build, with 
clarification on self-build given by the Senior Planning Policy Officer, including the 
recognition that there is already a significant element of self-build that comes forward 
in northern Devon but that there could potentially be other ways of bringing forward 
more. 
 
Should explore the potential to fairly quickly move to develop Design Codes for 
northern Devon, potentially delivering in-house or commissioning as necessary.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hicks, seconded by Councillor Leather that the report 
be noted. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

20.   LOCAL PLAN UPDATE - NEXT STEPS 
 

The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration (NDC) and the Planning Manager 
(TDC) gave a detailed and informative joint slide presentation updating on the Local 
Plan and the next steps going forward. 
 
The slide presentation comprised of the following:  
 
Comprehensive details on the New Plan-making Process and Timeframes Questions 
to prompt discussion on the proposed Plan preparation process, when to start the 
process, how much preparation work to do in advance of that start date, Visioning 
and Engagement.   
 
The questions are listed below: 
 

 What are Members ambitions in terms of the speed of plan preparation? 

 Is there an acceptance of risk with completing early work? 

 What are Members thoughts on being a front-runner? 

 Do we seek to lobby around the transitional arrangements? 

 How do we set up Governance and meaningful Member involvement in the 
process? 

 Would Members welcome thematic Working Groups? 
 
The presentation given by the Planning Manager (TDC) related to the first four points 
set out above. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) explained the term “front-runner” and the 
benefits and risks linked to that.  The Government has indicated that from November 
2024, 10 Authorities could act as front-runners to be the first Authorities to drive 
forward a new Plan and would benefit from support from Central Government.   
 
During the discussion the Senior Planning Policy Officer (TDC) responded to 
questions/concerns raised by the Committee.  
 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 8 Dec 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

Councillor Leather asked if any of the work could commence straight away on the 
new Plan, even if not a front-runner and how soon will we be told we can start the 
new Plan?  Members were advised that there was an expectation that expressions of 
interest to be a front-runner would be invited in the Spring.  It had been indicated that 
a letter will be sent to all Councils inviting them to put themselves forward as a front-
runner, but the timing of that needs to sit with Policy or guidance coming out 
confirming that process. It was highlighted to Members that there would potentially 
be value in lobbying, not only around being a front-runner but also transitional 
arrangements.  A discussion around the work we can and should be getting on with 
in advance of the formal commencement of the new plan making system to be 
brought back to this Committee. 
 
Further comments made included: 
 
Opportunities for Social and Affordable Housing – would there be any scope in the 
new Local Plan to be more prescriptive for smaller houses, shared housing etc.  The 
Planning Policy Officer (TDC) advised there is scope to be more forceful, Officers 
have been successful in negotiating smaller units on sites, but it is more challenging 
for the smaller sites with 5 dwellings or less.  This is a matter to be looked at and 
how we best deliver for communities. 
 
The Planning Manager (TDC) said Officers would welcome direction from the 
Committee as to what is needed to be brought forward to the March meeting or 
whether an intervening meeting is required.   
 
Councillor Prowse gave his support to moving forward as quickly as possible 
because the issues faced are not dependant on the shape of the Local Plan.  He 
stated there was a need for a new vision in terms of development for North Devon.  
All Councillors need to be involved from the start of this exercise. 
 
Councillor Walker mentioned how important it is to look at housing mix and agreed 
for work to start immediately. 
 
Following further discussion, it was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by 
Councillor Hackett that the item be noted.   No vote was taken at this stage. 
 
The Planning Manager (TDC) presented the final two points listed above.  
Governance has already been set up and there is a signed Agreement on how the 
Committee will function.  The Committee were asked to give their views on whether 
they would prefer thematic Working Groups to deal with a particular individual 
themes. 
 
Councillor Knight referred to Sustainable Development which he said does impact on 
the aspirations to be carbon zero by 2050.   He suggested that each Councils 
Climate Working Group meet as soon as possible prior to the next meeting because 
it is vitally important to concentrate on being carbon zero by 2050. 
 
The preference expressed by the Committee was for Thematic Working Groups to 
be set up as soon as possible. 
 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 8 Dec 2023 

 
 

 
7 

 

The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration (NDC) presented a slide entitled 
Visioning and gave comprehensive details on the following questions: 
 

 How would Members like to go about visioning? 

 Do Members recognise the need to revisit the previous visioning work? 

 What did you like about the previous approach(es) to visioning?  What would 
you do differently? 

 How would you like to go about it this time around? 

 How do we ensure that we derive a vision for norther Devon that is 
aspirational, transformational and locally distinctive? 

 
The Committee were in agreement for visioning events and for all Members of both 
Councils to be included.    
 
The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration advised that Workshops will be held 
with all Members being invited, following which to then look at setting up Working 
Groups for certain issues. 
 
The final slide presented was in relation to Engagement.  The questions were as 
follows: 
 

 When and where do we (re)launch the plan-making project to communities 
and stakeholders? 

 Do we retain the People and Place Branding? Or does it need a refresh or a 
re-brand? 

 What are Member’s perspectives on early community and stakeholder 
engagement? 

 At what stage do we start to engage with individual local communities? 

 How do we engage and align with other frameworks such as One Northern 
Devon and other strategies such as the Cultural Strategy? 

 How do we ensure that there is corporate buy-in and that the plan both 
reflects and shapes Council priorities? 

 
The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration (NDC) explained that the purpose of 
the slide was to get feedback from Members on: 
 

 How they would like Officers to engage with communities and stakeholders 
and at what stage.    

 

 Whether to retain the People and Place Branding or to revisit. 
 
Further comments received from the Committee included: 
 

 That the People and Place Branding be retained. 
 

 Recognition of the importance of community engagement but the challenge of 
apathy and a sense that views are not considered. Importance of managing 
expectations given that the plan is at an early stage. 

 



 
Joint Planning Policy Committee - 8 Dec 2023 

 
 

 
8 

 

 The importance of involving organisations such as One Northern Devon and 
other such Groups. 

 

 Whether there is the scope for a Citizens Assembly. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hicks, seconded by Councillor Lane that – 
 

 The report be noted. 

 There is support for carrying out consultation. 

 Individual Working Groups to be set up for important themes. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

21.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND TO AGREE FUTURE MEETING 
DATES 
 

It was proposed and seconded that the following future meeting dates be agreed: 
 
Next meeting date 15 March 2024  
 
14 June 2024 – 10am 
20 September 2024 – 10am 
6 December 2024 – 10am 
 
14 March 2025 
16 May 2025 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 


